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Count #1: Between the 10" day of Novembaer, 2004 and the 2™ day of October, 2005, at the City of
Hamilton In the Central South Region did fail to ensure that a contribution of money in the amount of
$750.00, received from an insligible contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the
office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the
Munlcipel Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap, 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor, to
wit the Y.M.C.A, of Hamilton-Burllngton, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of
the contravention, as required by section 89(1)(m) of the said Act, and did thereby commit an offence
under section 82(2) of the said Act.

Counts #2 to #41 see Schedule A annexed hereto:
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 3" day of March, 2004 and the 1% day of March,
2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that a
contribution of money in the amount of $750.00, received from an ineligible
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayaor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamiltan, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit 9043-8284 Quebec Inc,, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware
of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act,

COUNT THREE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 28 day of May, 2004 and the 21* day of
October, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that a contribution of money in the amount of $750.00, received from an ineligible
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 S.0. 1996 Chap, 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit the Estate of Nick Schwartz, as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and
thereby did commiit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT FOUR

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 8™ day of October, 2003 and the 1* day of
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that a contribution of money in the amount of $750.00, received from an ineligible
- contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Milligan, Cresko, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of the
Contravention, as required by section 69(1)im) of the said Act, and thereby did

commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.
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COUNT FiVE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 10* day of November, 2004 and the 1% day

March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail te ensu
that a contribution of money in the amount of $300.00, received from an ineligib
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in tt
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municip
Elections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributo
to wit the Hamilton Bulldogs Hockey Club LP, as soon as possible after the candidat
became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1){m) of the said Ac
and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT SIX

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 11% day of November, 2003 and the 1* day ¢
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensun
that a contribution of money in the amount of $750.00, received from an ineligibls
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipa
Elections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor
to wit Con Cast Pipe, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of the
Contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby dic
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT SEVEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 1% day of November, 2003 and the 1% day of
March; 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that a contribution of money in the amount of $750.00, received from an ineligible
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Satellite Golf Centre, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of
the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act. Ha



COUNT EICHT

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 25* day of June, 2003 and the 1* day of March,
2005, at the City of Hamilton In the Central South Region did, as a candidate for the
office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, fail to ensure
that a record was kept of a contributor’s name as required by section 69(1)(f)(iv) of
the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 S.O. 1996 Chap, 32 as amended, to wit by
incorrectly recording a contributor as Village Green Denture Clinic, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT NINE

That LARRY Di IANNI, on or about the 31% day of March, 2004 and on or about the
1% day of March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a
candidate for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of
Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of Hamilton financial statements and
auditor’s reports as required by sections 69(1)(k) and 78 of the Municipal Elections
Act, 1996 5.0. 7996 Chap. 32 as amended, that failed to correctly reflect the name
of a contributor by recording said contributor as Village Green Denture Clinic, and
thereby did commit an offence contrary to section 92(2) of said Act.

COUNT TEN

That LARRY Di JANNI, between the 5* day of November, 2003 and the 1* day of
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate
for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, fail to
ensure that a record was kept of a contributor’s name as required by section
69(1)(fiv) of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, to

Wit by incorrectly recording a contributor as Pat Decaria Hair Design, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Adt.

COUNT ELEVEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, on or about the 1% day of March, 2005, at the City of
Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate for the office of Mayor in
the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of
Hamilton a financial statement and auditor’s report as required by sections 69(1)(k)
and 78 of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, that
failed to correctly reflect the name of a contributor by recording said contributor as
Pat Decaria Hair Design, and thereby did commit an offence contrary to section
92(2) of said Act.
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 5™ day of November, 2003 and the 1% day of
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate
for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, fail to
ensure that a record was kept of a contiibutor’s name as required by section
63(1){f)(iv) of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, to
wit by incorrectly recording a contributor as Jerry's Man Shop, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTEEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, on or about the 1% day of March, 2005, at the City of
Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate for the office of Mayor in
the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of
Hamilton a financial statement and auditor’s report as required by sections 69(1)(k)
and 78 of the Municipal Eections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, that
failed to correctly reflect the name of a contributor by recording said contributor as
Jerry's Man Shop, and thereby did commit an offence contrary to section 92(2) of
said Act.

COUNT FOURTEEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the &* day of November, 2003 and the 1* day of
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate
for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, fail to
ensure that a record was kept of a contributor’s name as required by section
69(1)(f)(iv) of the Municipal Flections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, to
wit by incorrectly recording 4 contributor as Parko Transportation, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT FIFTEEN

That LARRY-Di IANNI, on or about the 31% day of March, 2004 and on or about the
1* day of March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a
candidate for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of
Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of Hamilton financial statements and
auditor’s reports as required by sections 69(1)(k) and 78 of the Municipal Elections
Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, that failed to correctly reflect the name
of a contributor by recording said contributor as Parko Transportation, and thereby

did commit an offence contrary to section 92(2) of said Act. r\:
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 3" day of November, 2003 and the 1 day of
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate
for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, fail to
ensure that a record was kept of a contributor’s name as required by section
69(1)(R(iv) of the Municipal Flections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, to
wit by incorrectly recording a contributor as CDN Construction; and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT SEVENTEEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, on or about the 31= day of March, 2004 and on or about the
1% day of March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a
candidate for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of
Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of Hamilton financial statements and
auditor’s reports as required by sections 69(1)(k) and 78 of the Municipal Elections
ACt, 1996 5.0, 7996 Chap. 32 as amended, that failed to correctly reflect the name
of a contributor by recording said contributor as CDN Construction, and thereby did
commit an offence contrary to section 92 (2) of said Act

COUNT EIGHTEEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 7* day of October, 2003 and the 1% day of
March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate
for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, fail to
ensure that a record was kept of a contributor’s name as required by section
63(1)()(iv} of the Municipal Flections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, to
wit by incorrectly recording a contributor as Labourer's International Union of North
America, and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act

COUNT NINETEEN

That LARRY Dj IANNI, on or about the 31% day of March, 2004 and on or about the
1" day of March, 2005, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a
candidate for the office of Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of
Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of Hamilton financial statements and
auditor’s reports as required by sections 69(1)(k) and 78 of the Municipal Elections
Al 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, that failed to correctly reflect the name
of a contributor by recording said contributor as Labourer’s International Union of
Morth America, and thereby did commit an offence contrary to section 92(2) of said

Adt, .
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COUNT TWENTY

That LARRY Di IANNI, on or about the 1% day of March, 2005, at the City of
Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate for the office of Mayor in
the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of
Hamilton a financial statement and auditor’s report as required by sections 69(1)(k)
and 78 of the Municipal Hections Act, 1996 5.0. 1936 Chap. 32 as amended, that
failed to correctly réflect the name of a contributor by recording said contributor as
Meadowlands of Ancaster, and thereby did commit an offence contrary to section

92(2) of said Act.
COUNT TWENTY ONE

That LARRY Di IANNL, -on or about the 31* day of March, 2004, at the City of
Hamilton in the Central South Region did, as a candidate for the office of Mayor in
the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, file with the Clerk of the City of
Hamilton a financial statement and auditor’s report as required by sections 69(1)(k)
and 78 of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 S.O. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, that
failed to correctly reflect the name of a contributor by recording said contributor as
Adcom Advertising and Design, and thereby did commit an offence contrary to
section 92(2) of said Act.

COUNT TWENTY TWO

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 1* day of October, 2003 and the 11™ day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $200.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamnilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0.-1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Doral Property Management Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate
became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(7)(m) of the said Act, .
and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act. b @
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 8™ day of October, 2003 and the 28™ day of
April, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
an excess contribution of money in the amount of $150.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Effort Trust Company, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of
the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT TWENTY FOUR

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 3" day of March, 2004 and the 29" day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $600.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 S.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit 100 Main Street East Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and
thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT TWENTY FIVE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 6 day of November, 2003 and the 22™ day of
July, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
an excess contribution of money in the amount of $350.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit 456941 Ontario Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of
the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit arr-offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 26™ day of March, 2004 and the 29™ day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $150.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit de Luca Roofing Inc., as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of
the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT TWENTY SEVEN

That LARRY Di JANNI, between the 6% day of November, 2003 and the 22™ day of
July, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
an excess contribution of money in the amount of $250.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Flections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Dival Developments Ltd,, as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and
thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT TWENTY EICHT

That LARRY Di JANNI, between the 5" day of November, 2003 and the 28% day of
April, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
an excess contribution of money in the amount of $500.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Homelife Effect Realty Inc., as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1){m) of the said Act, and

thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act. \Dl
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 26™ day of March, 2004 and the 29" day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $350.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Saltfleet Plumbing and Heating Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate
became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act,
and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTY

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 8% day of October, 2003 and the 22" day of
July, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
an excess contribution of money in the amount of $150.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Fletctions Act, 1996 S.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Venetor Eguipment Rental Inc., as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1){m) of the said Act, and
thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTY ONE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 8 day of October, 2003 and the 30" day of
March, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $400.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Fifty Road Joint Venture Inc,, as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and SQ
thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act. \
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COUNT THIRTY TWO

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 6% day of November, 2003 and the 22™ day of
July, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
an excess contribution of money in the amount of $250.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributar,
to wit Sahar’s Hospitality Inc. (o/a Ramada Plaza Hotel), as soon as possible after the
candidate became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the

said Act, and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.
COUNT THIRTY THREE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 6* day of November, 2003 and the 9" day of
December, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to
ensure that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $1 50.00, received
from a contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor
in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the
Municipal Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the
contributor, to wit Paletta International Corp., as soon as possible after the candidate
became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act,
and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTY FOUR

That LARRY Di IANNI, betwean the 26 day of March, 2003 and the 9% day of
December, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to
ensure that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $250.00, received
from a contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor
in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the
Municipal Elections Act, 1996 5.0, 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the -
contributor, to wit Multi-Werx Electric Inc,, as soon as possible after the candidate
became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act,
and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act. \ [:.
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That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 26™ day of March, 2004 and the 9* day of
December, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to
ensure that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $150.00, received
from a contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor
in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the
Municipal Elections Act, 1996 S.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the
contributor, to wit Carlisle Drywall Inc., as soon as possible after the candidate
became aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act,
and thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTY SIX

That LARRY Di IANNI, bétween the 26" day of March, 2004 and the 15% day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $250.00, received from a
contributor during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the Municipal
Elections Act, 1996 5.0.'71996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit Danielle De Santis, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of
the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
cornriit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTY SEVEN

That LARRY Di IANNI, batween the 22™ day of March, 2004 and the 15% day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that d4n excess contribution of money in the amount of $250.00, received from a
contributor duting his election campaign 4s a candidate for the office of Mayor in the
20{}3 Municipal Electiorss iri the City of Hamitton, in contravéntion of the Municipal
tlections Act, 1996 S.0. 1996 Chap, 32 as amended, was returned to the contributor,
to wit David De Santis, as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of the
contravention, as requirdd by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did

commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.
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COUNT THIRTY EIGHT

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 8" day of October, 2003 and the 22™ day of
July, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure that
excess contributions of money in the amount of $750.00, received from associated
contributors during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of Mayor in
the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of the
Municipal Elections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to the
associated contributors, to wit A DeSantis Real Estate Ltd., A. Desantis Holdings Ltd.
and A. Desantis Developments Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate became
aware of the contravention, as required by section 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and
thereby did commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT THIRTY NINE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 26™ day of June, 2003 and the 11 day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of money in the amount of $750.00, received from
associated contributors during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of
Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of
the Municipal Eections Act, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to
the associated contributors, t& wit J. Voortman & Associates Ltd. and Qakrun Farm
Bakery Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of the
contravention, as required by séction 69(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act.

COUNT FORTY

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 6 day of November, 2003 and the 12* day of
August, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to ensure
that an excess contribution of moéney in the amount of $500.00, received from
“Associated contributors during his election campaign a¢ a candidate for the office of
Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of
the Municipal Electlons Alt, 1996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to
the associated contributors, to wit Statward Homes Management Ltd. and 1419690
Ontario Ltd., as soon as possible after the candidate became aware of the
contravention, as required by section 63(1)(m) of the said Act, and thereby did
commit an offence under section 92(2) of the said Act. '0\ 'nb
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COUNT FORTY-ONE

That LARRY Di IANNI, between the 15" day of May, 2004 and the 9" day of
December, 2004, at the City of Hamilton in the Central South Region did fail to
ensure that excess contributions of money in the amount of $750.00, received from
associated contributors during his election campaign as a candidate for the office of
Mayor in the 2003 Municipal Elections in the City of Hamilton, in contravention of
the Municipal Elections Act, 7996 5.0. 1996 Chap. 32 as amended, was returned to
the associated contributors, to wit Liuna Gardens Limited and Liuna Station, as soon
as possible after the candidate became aware of the contravention, as required by
section 69(1){m) of the said Act, and thereby did commit an offence under section

92(2) of the said Act.
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